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SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
352.087 No person shall, himself, or by his servant or agent, or as 
the servant or agent of any other person, advertise for sale any 
article of food in package form when the retail price is mentioned 
in such advertisement unless the actual weight or volume of the 
contents of such package as stated on the label shall be plainly 
and conspicuously set forth in such advertisement in not less than 
ten point type. Any person violating any of the provisions of this 
section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction 
thereof, shall be fined not less than ten dollars nor more than one 
hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than 
thirty days nor more than sixty days. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1933. 

No. 312, A.] 	 [Published June 5, 1933. 

CHAPTER 194. 

AN ACT to create subsection (4) of section 20.57 and section 
101.33 of the statutes, relating to the acceptance of funds made 
available by the federal government for unemployment relief, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.57 and a 

new section is added to the statutes to read : (20.57) (4) FEDER-
AL RELIEF FUNDS. All moneys made available to the state 
and accepted by the legislature or governor pursuant to section 
101.33 are, as such moneys become available for unemployment or 
other emergency relief or for public works (other than highway 
construction) to be undertaken to relieve unemployment, to be 
distributed and expended as required by the several acts of con-
gress making such funds available and the rules and regulations 
issued thereunder by the federal authorities in whom the adminis-
tration of these acts shall be vested. No part of such funds shall 
be used for administration except as may be specifically provided 
in such acts of congress or as authorized and approved by the 
governor. 

101.33 (1) The legislature hereby accepts the provisions of an 
act of congress, approved July 21, 1932, entitled "An act to re- 
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lieve destitution, to broaden the lending powers of the Reconstruc-
tion Finance Corporation, and to create employment by providing 
for and expediting a public works program", cited as the "Emer-
gency Relief and' Construction Act of 1932". 

(2) The legislature hereby approves, ratifies and confirms all 
past acts of the governor in accepting funds for the state pursuant 
to the provisions of said "Emergency Relief and Construction Act 
of 1932". 

(3) The governor is authorized to accept for the state at all 
times when the legislature is not in session the provisions of any 
act of congress whereby funds are made available to the state for 
unemployment or other emergency relief or public works to be 
undertaken to relieve unemployment. 

(4) All moneys and credits now in the hands of trustees ap-
pointed by the governor pursuant to the "Emergency Relief and 
Construction Act of 1932" shall upon the taking effect of this 
section be paid into the general fund of the state treasury and all 
moneys hereafter paid to the state by the federal government 
pursuant to this section shall immediately upon receipt be paid into 
the general fund. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1933. 

No. 364, A.] 	 [Published June 5, 1933. 

CHAPTER 195. 

AN ACT to create subsection (la) of section 40.07 of the statutes 
relating to school district boards. 

The people of the state of Wicconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.07 of the 

statutes to read : (40.07) (la) Any school district with a popula-
tion of five thousand or more and containing within its boundaries 
an incorporated village may, at any annual school district meeting 
or at any special school district meeting called for such specific 
purpose, by resolution adopted by a majority of the ballots cast 
in favor of such resolution, substitute for its district board con-
sisting of three members a board consisting of five members to 
be elected at the next ensuing annual meeting or at the next en-
suing annual referendum election as follows: The two members 


